



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 455/2007**

NAIM ANSARI @ NAIMULLAH ANSARIAppellant

Through: Mr. Ravi P. Shukla, Ms. Upasna Shukla, Mr. Dhruv Shukla and Mr. Rachit Sharma, Advocates.

versus

STATERespondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for State with Mr. Siddharth Goyal, Mr. Arsalan Naik and Mr. Ajay Bhardwaj, Advocates along with Insp. Sushil Sanwaria, PS-Badarpur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **16.12.2025**

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Learned Counsel for the Appellant seeks further time to file the written submissions.
3. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the opposite side.
4. List on 26th February, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025/nd/abk